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CHARGES
Police Officer Enriquez Gonzalez, Star Number 19071, is charged with violating the
following rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police
Department, which were in full force and effect on the dates of the alleged violations:

Rule 1:  Violation of any law or ordinance.

Rule 2:  Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s
efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit
upon the Department.

Rule 14: Making a false report, written or oral.

SPECIFICATIONS

1. Police Officer Enriquez Gonzalez, Star Number 19071, is charged with violating Rule 1,
“Violation of any law or ordinance,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: From on or about June 13, 2014 through on or about July 10,
2014, or on one or more dates therein, Police Officer Enriquez
Gonzalez administered one or more detection of deception
examination(s), and/or attempted to hold himself out as a
Detection of Deception Examiner, without possessing the
requisite license and/or registration, in violation of the 225
ILCS 430/4(a), thereby violating any law or ordinance.

2. Police Officer Enriquez Gonzalez, Star Number 19071, is charged with violating Rule 2,
“Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy and
goals or brings discredit upon the Department,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: From on or about June 13, 2014 through on or about July 10,
2014, or on one or more dates therein, Police Officer Enriquez
Gonzalez administered one or more polygraph examination(s),
and/or held himself out as a licensed Detection of Deception
Examiner, without possessing the requisite license and/or
registration, thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to
achieve its policy and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the
Department.



Count II: From on or about June 27, 2014, through on or about July 7,
2014, or on one or more dates therein, Police Officer Enriquez
Gonzalez generated a false report, to wit, a State of Illinois
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation
Addendum to Form ED-DOD, indicating that Police Officer
Enriquez Gonzalez conducted approximately two mock
detection of deception examinations on or about June 27, 2014,
when Police Officer Enriquez Gonzalez did not conduct
approximately two mock detection of deception examinations
and/or did not conduct approximately two complete and/or
valid mock detection of deception examinations on or about
June 27, 2014, thereby impeding the Department’s efforts to
achieve its policy and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the
Department.

3. Police Officer Enriquez Gonzalez, Star Number 19071, is charged with violating Rule 14,
“Making a false report, written or oral,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: From on or about June 27, 2014, through on or about July 7,
2014, or on one or more dates therein, Police Officer Enriquez
Gonzalez made a false report, to wit, a State of Illinois
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation
Addendum to Form ED-DOD, indicating that Police Officer
Enriquez Gonzalez conducted approximately two mock
detection of deception examinations on or about June 27, 2014,
when Police Officer Enriquez Gonzalez did not conduct
approximately two mock detection of deception examinations
and/or did not conduct approximately two complete and/or
valid mock detection of deception examinations on or about
June 27, 2014, thereby making a false report, written or oral.

Count II: From on or about June 13, 2014 through on or about July 10,
2014, or on one or more dates therein, Police Officer Enriquez
Gonzalez administered one or more polygraph examination(s),
and/or held himself out as a licensed Detection of Deception
Examiner, with respect to one - or more pre-employment
polygraph examinations. The subject(s) of said pre-employment
polygraph exam(s) signed a Polygraph Consent Form(s),
consenting to submit to a polygraph examination conducted by
a licensed Illinois Detection of Deception Examiner. Police
Officer Enriquez Gonzalez signed one or more Candidate
Information form(s) which incorporate by reference the
Polygraph Consent Form(s). However, Police Officer Enriquez
Gonzalez did not possess the requisite license, thereby making a
false report, written or oral.



Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that
Police Officer Enriquez Gonzalez, Star Number 19071, be discharged from the Chicago Police

Department.
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